

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

PENNSYLVANIA CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1.09-cv-05619
Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly
Hon. Arlander Keys

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION**

POMERANTZ HAUDEK
GROSSMAN & GROSS LLP
D. Brian Hufford
Robert J. Axelrod
100 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10017
212.661.1100
212.661.1373 (fax)

BUTTACI & LEARDI, LLC
Vincent N. Buttaci
John W. Leardi
103 Carnegie Center, Suite 101
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
609.799.5150
609.799.5180 (fax)

POMERANTZ HAUDEK
GROSSMAN & GROSS LLP
Patrick V. Dahlstrom
Leigh Handelman Smollar
10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3505
Chicago, IL 60603
312.377.1181
312.377.1184 (fax)

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Putative Classes
[Additional counsel listed on signature pages]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

OVERVIEW AND BACKGROUND 3

PROPOSED CLASSES 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standards for Class Certification 9

 B. The ERISA Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements under Rule 23(a)..... 10

 1. Numerosity..... 10

 2. Commonality 11

 a. Whether ERISA Governs Defendants’ Efforts to
Recoup Alleged Prior Benefit Overpayments is a Common Issue 13

 i. Withholding Benefits to Offset a Prior Overpayment
Constitutes an Adverse Benefit Determination 14

 ii. A Dispute over an Overpayment or Recoupment
Constitutes A Claim for “Benefits Due” under ERISA 14

 iii. ERISA Governs an Insurer’s Effort to Recover
an Overpayment of Prior Benefits from a Subscriber or Provider 15

 b. Whether Defendants’ Efforts to Compel Repayment
of Previously Paid Benefits Were in Violation of ERISA Is a Common Issue 21

 c. The Appropriate Remedy for Defendants’ ERISA
Violations is a Common Issue for All Class Members..... 26

 3. Typicality 28

 4. Adequacy 32

 C. The ERISA Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements under Rule 23(b)..... 35

 1. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2) 35

 a. Rule 23(b)(1)(A)..... 35

b. Rule 23(b)(2).....	37
2. Plaintiffs Also Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	39
D. The Florida Chiropractor Discrimination Class Satisfies the Requirements for Certification under Rule 23	44
1. Background.....	44
2. The Florida Discrimination Class	45
3. 23(a) Requirements.....	46
a. Numerosity.....	46
b. Commonality.....	46
c. Typicality	47
d. Adequacy	47
4. The Discrimination Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements under Rule 23(b).....	48
a. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2)	48
E. The Court Should Appoint Lead Counsel as Class Counsel	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AMA v. United Healthcare Corp.,
No. 00 Civ. 2800 (LMM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112634
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009)33, 34

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,
542 U.S. 20018, 19

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. DFW Sleep Diagnostics Ctr.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12780 (E.D. La. July 8, 2004).....17, 30

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. DFW Sleep Diagnostics Ctr.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17141 (E.D. La. Aug. 25, 2004),
aff'd, 2006 Fed. Appx. 309 (5th Cir. 2006).....16

In re Aetna UCR Litig.,
MDL No. 2020, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66853 (D.N.J. July 31, 2009)34

Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan,
338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003)14, 15

Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.,
161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)(quoting Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)).....36

Beale v. Edgemark Fin. Corp., 164 F.R.D. 649, 658 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....36

Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan,
338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)37

Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass'n ["BCBSA"],
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49151 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2010)5, 7, 25

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama v. Weitz,
913 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1990)17, 30

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I. v. Korsen,
C.A. No. 09-317L, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116175 (D.R.I. Oct. 27, 2010).....19

Breedlove v. Tele-Trip Co. Inc.,
No. 91-C5702, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10278, 1993 WL 284327 (N.D. Ill. July 27,
1993)37

Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 345 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... *passim*

Brown v. Ret. Comm. of Briggs & Stratton,
797 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1986)21

Bublitz v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
202 F.R.D. 251 (S.D. Iowa 2001).....37

In re Bulk [Extruded] Graphite Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 02-6030 (WHW), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16619 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006).....32

CE Design Ltd. v. Cy's Crabhouse North, Inc.,
259 F.R.D. 135 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2009).....39

In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Mich. 2004)35

Calkins v. Blum,
511 F. Supp. 1073 (N.D.N.Y. 1981), *aff'd*, 675 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1982)34

Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)9

*Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health &
Welfare Fund v. Neurobehavioral Assocs., P.A.*,
53 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 1995)16, 17, 30

Chavez v. Don Stoltzner Mason Cont., Inc.,
No. 10C 264, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20073 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2011).....19, 40

Cherene v. First Am. Fin. Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan,
303 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2004)14

Chionis v. Group Long Term Disability Plan,
No. 04C4120, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49221 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 2006).....26

In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.,
241 F.R.D. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)38

Cotton v. Asset Acceptance, LLC,
No. 07C2005, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49042 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2008)10, 40

Cox v. Keystone Carbon Co.,
894 F.2d 647 (3d Cir. 1990) (a § 502(a)(1)(B) claim).....36

De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.,
713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)28, 29, 30

In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
No. 3:05-MD-527RM (MDL-1700),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76798 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2007).....11, 28, 37

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)40

Fletcher v. ZLB Behring LLC,
245 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....39

Fuller v. Fruehauf Trailer Corp.,
168 F.R.D. 588 (E.D. Mich. 1996)37

Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.,
167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....28

George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,
270 F.R.D. 355 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... *passim*

Green v. UPS Health & Welfare Package,
No. 09C616, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130000 (N.D. Ill.
Apr. 9, 2009)), *aff'd*, 595 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2010)9

Hackett v. Xerox Corp.,
315 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2003)26, 27

Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.,
262 F.R.D. 97 (D. Conn. 2009).....30, 38

Health Care Serv. Corp. v. Tap Pharm. Prods.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 807 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....15

Holmstrom v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
615 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2010)21, 26, 27

Hunt v. Hawthorne Assocs.,
119 F.3d 888 (11th Cir. 1997)37

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000)35

<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-5184 (FSH), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17754 (D.N.J. Feb. 17, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 374 Fed. Appx. 263 (3d Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Jansen v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Iowa 1986).....	37
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	28
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 28
<i>Kennedy v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1991)	1, 17
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Korsen</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116175	19, 20
<i>Leger v. Tribune Co. Long Term Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 557 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Lutz v. International Ass'n of Machinists & Aero. Workers</i> , 196 F.R.D. 447 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	49
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Majeski v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)	33, 34, 40
<i>Medical Society of the State of New York v. Excellus, Inc.</i> , No. 9769-01 (Monroe County, N.Y.)	8
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	38

<i>Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 2003).....	40
<i>Millar v. Lakin Law Firm PC</i> , No. 09-cv-101-JPG, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52845 (S.D. Ill. June 23, 2009)	37
<i>Mondry v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 781 (7th Cir.) (2009).....	15
<i>Mulder v. PCS Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 307 (D.N.J. 2003).....	12, 38
<i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)	28, 29
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mort. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Nationwide Children's Hosp., Inc. v. D.W. Dickey & Sons, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-1140, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21077 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 27, 2010).....	18
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , No. 08C6833, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22038 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2011)	9, 34
<i>Penn. Chiropractic Ass'n v. BCBSA</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132527 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 15, 2010).....	19, 31
<i>Paldo Sign and Display Co. v. Topsail Sportswear Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125842 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2010).....	29
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Pilot Life Ins. [v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)]	25
<i>Porter v. Anthem Health Plans of Ky., Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-8-HRW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25791 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 18, 2010)	18, 19, 30
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991)	41

Randolph v. Crown Asset Mgmt., LLC,
254 F.R.D. 513 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....11

Retired Chicago Police Ass'n v. City of Chicago,
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)9, 28

Rogers v. Baxter Int'l Inc.,
No. 04C6476, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12926 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2006)11, 34

Rosario v. Livaditis, ,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)10, 11, 28

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29121 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2010).....35

Schneider v. Sentry Group Long Term Disability Plan,
422 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2005)27

Schoenbaum v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours and Co.,
No. 4:05-CV-01108-ERW, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114080
(E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009).41

Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin,
143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....28

Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006).....15, 16, 36

Serio v. Wachovia Securities, LLC,
Civ. A. No. 06-4681 (MF), 2009 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 27992 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2009).....38

Smith v. Med. Benefit Admin. Group, Inc.,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5099 (7th Cir. Mar. 15, 2011).....15, 27

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)38

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.,
249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)10

Tatz v. Nanophase Techs. Corp.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9982 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2003)39

Thomas v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
201 F.R.D. 386 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....38

Trustmark Life Ins. Co. v. University of Chicago Hosps.,
207 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000)17, 30

Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins.,
223 F.R.D. 196 (D.N.J. 2004), *vacated on other grounds*,
453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006).....39, 40, 43,
44

Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.,
95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996)28

Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt.,
243 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....31, 32

Wallace v. Chi. Hous. Auth.,
224 F.R.D. 420 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....32

Weiss v. York Hospital,
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....48

In re Williams Cos. ERISA Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....34

Williams v. Mohawk Indus.,
568 F.3d 1350, *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 500 (2009).....41

UNREPORTED CASES

PCA v. BCBSA, slip op. at 2 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 15, 2010).....31

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)17

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....7, 16, 19, 28, 36

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)7, 19, 36

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(m)(4)1, 2, 13,
21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4.11.....36

7A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 177740
